Volusia County

FLORIDA
Department of Public Protection

December 9, 2011

Volusia Exposed
To whom it may concern:
Re: PRR- 101911 {Re: Smith, Goodell investigations)

In response to vour request received in our office, 1 am enclosing the copy of the file for
the above-referenced request, Per F.5. 119.071(4) (d) all exempt information has been

redacted, The fee for coping these documents plus the fee for the labor is $14.00, Please
make the check payable to the County of Volusia — Division of Corrections and mail to;

County of Volusia — Division of Cormections
1300 Red John Drive

Daytona Beach Fl.

32124

When issuing your check, please note on it that it is for photocopving fees regarding the
above-referenced request.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at the mumber
listed below.

Sincerely,

Lifn’an‘?‘j rrfié;ﬁ

Volusia County Division of Corrections
(386) 258-4044

Comections Division « Coller Service 2865 = 1300 Red John Drive + Deylons Beach, FL 52120-2845
Tek 86-525-3506 - FOC 3B4-323-3504



Public Records Volusia County Fee Schedule

“The charge is limited to actual cost of duplication of the record. The phrase 'actual
mmmmwmmmmsmmmmww
SUILHIIES LISH L L= =0 UL 1L GOSN LIS 2 _IJ00r COSLs and
of i An exception, however, exists for copies of County
maps or aerial photographs supplied by County constitutional officers which may
nclude a reasonable charge for the labor and owerhead associated with their
duplication.” — Flonda Govemment-in- The-Sunshine Manual.

Volusia County’s public records duplication fee policy
Paper copies - The cost to duplicate paper records is 5 cents per page.

If the nHH.HEﬂerﬂﬂBDprhicr&EﬂlﬂEIDhEmpiﬂqummtm extensive use of
information technology resources or extensive derical or supervisory assistance, or
both, a reasonable service charge based on the cost actually incurred should be
charged on a case by case basis. Extensive use of resources iz defined as more
than 15 minutes. This should be the direct hourly labor rate calculated for the Activity
where the records are requested. (Please see formula below or consult Management
and Budget for assistance).

Video cassettes — Actual video tape cost and, if any, extensive clerical labor (see
calculation sheet)

Audio cassettes - Actual cassette tape cost and, if any, extensive clerical labor (see
calculation sheet)

Electronic information retrieval — Paper copy cost and, if any, Microcomputer
Services extensive labor (see calculation sheet)

Formula for determining public records extensive labor costs based on one
person or more than one person in your area:
1. Determine the person’s annual direct labor hours (40 hr week x 52 weeks).
2 Total person's annual current budgeted salary (curent salary, plus FICA
plus insurance, plus retirement).
3. Dmwde line 2 by the number of direct labor hours in fine 1. The result is the
direct hourly labor rate.
4. If more than one person is involved, multiply each person's direct hourly
labor rate by the number of hours that person was involved in the project.
Add together.




{Copy and give to requestor of records)

PUBLIC RECORDS DUPLICATION COST ESTIMATE FORM — A determination of the

cost of providing the requested information should be made as quickly as possible. This

shall be conveyed to the requestor of information. The requestor of information shall be

given a form estimating the cost of compliance with the information requested. The
in

requestor shall pay for the cost of records in advance.

Paper copies -
MNumber of copies x $.05 per page =
Paper copies -
Number of copies x $.06 per page =
Paper copies -
Number of copies x $.05 per page = %~ §H.oo
Electronic information retrieval
Labor as quoted by IT Department
Number of copies ____ x $.05 per page =
Video VHS, CD-R, DVD
Actual replacement cost
Audio cassettes
Actual cassette tape cost
County maps
Determined by size, black and white or color
Extensive office/clerical labor costs
Extensive labor #1 (time _\ @ $_| - ““per hour)
Extensive labor #2 (ime as par hour)
Extensive labor #3 (time @ s per hour)

L

T

o e B
E
o

POSTAGE to mail materials

[ [ ]

EMAIL SEARCH - PER QUOTE ATTACHED

Total due from requestor of information $ 1CO

PRINT NAME:

SIGNATURE DATE

(By signing you agree to pay the County of Volusia public record duplication and labor
costs IN ADVANCE.)
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Affidavit of Separation: CIST Form #61 Page 1 of ]

FOLE AFFIDAVIT OF SEPARATION SUPPLEMENT p—

' CJSTC
Florida Departmant of incorporated by Referance in Rule 61A
Law Enforcament 118-20.001(3)(a)5.b.. and 11B-35,001(8)h), F.A.C. S

Form CJSTC-61A must be completed 2nd submitied with form CJSTC-81 for any of the following:

# Volunlary saparaton or relirement while being investigatad for valadion of Seclioa B43, 134, F.5., ¢ vislation of
moral character standasds defined in Rule 118-27.0011, F.A0C.

* Voluntary separaton or relirerrent in lkeu of termination for violation of Section $43.13(4), F.5., or vialasion of moral
characier stendards defined in Rule T1B-27.0071, F.AC,

+ Temminated for viclslion of Sacton 543 73(4), F.5., or violatisn of maral charagler standards as defined in Ruls 11B-
270011, FALD,

1 Cfficar or Instrucler's Mamea: Smith, Jesh T

2, Offleer ar Instrictar's Address;

E Cifficer or Instructer's Telephona
' Mumber:

4 Agency or tralning school contact pergan: (For mare
g information ).

Capt. N. Dofflernyer

5.  Canlact Telephona Mumber: 2B6-254-1691

. Detailed Description of Misconduct: Do notl use generc termminalagy in this saction such =8 conduct
unbacoming, falled to meel agency stendards, viclation of Bgency operating procedures, eto, Delziled
information describing the acl of misconduct is needad for efficlent processing.

inappropriate behavior with a femala inmats,
7.  Criminal Charges Filed: Yes ©— o ¥

CHARGE[S):

Effmotiye 10018005 Form Effecive 85902008

https:fwww fidle state 1l us/ A TMS 2/ Forms/CISTCS1 A.pspiperson nbr=214180&sen=27... 11/14/2011



internal Iavestigation Report Farm : CIST Form #78 Page | of 2

FelLE INTERNAL INVESTIGATION REPORT

Fiofda Depariment of ncorporated by Reference in Rule T18-27.003(2)a), FA.C.
Law Enforcerment
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1, Bocigl Ssourity Mumbor

Z. Offlcers Nama:

3. Officer's Last Xnown Addracs:
4, Officer's Telophons Number

AGENCY
. Agency ORL FLOG40T 20 & Agency Mame: Velusia County Dapartment OF Corractions
7. Ageny Contact Persan: Capt. N. Defflamyer ™ #‘fﬁﬁmm;ﬁ"‘WE 385-254-1584

9, Apengy FAX Mumbar:  386-25B-4071

| VIDLATION - ALLEGATION
10. Neture of Allagaton]s): Inapropriate behavior with a female Inmata. Including phone ealls and adding monay
to her seocunt.
M. ageney Dispasiton: sustalngd - (Vialation of Sestion B43,13(4) ar {7) or Rula $18-27.001 1,FAC) M

Sustained - (Vialatian of Agency Policy) 1@ Mot Sustainad Unfounded ™' Exonerated

12, Limitation Pedod for Risciplinary
Actlon:

Exception to limitalion period for disciplinary actlon: Plage a check mark by the excaption to
Himitations that apply

I Writtan waivar of Eniladion by officer

I Cngoing criminal Investigation or arimins prosgcution

C Cfficer Incapacitated or unavelshls

il Muit-irisdictional Invesligation

[ Emergency or naturs! disaster as daclaned by the Governar

Catm Internal Investigation Initiatad: Date Intamal Investigation Cormpletad:

Days Talled

13, Criminal Charges Flied: None
4. Agency Disclplinary Action: Terminsted frem amployment,

15. If the sliegatian has baen sustaingd and doterminad 1o B 5 wolation of Saslion BAE 1) or (T, F.8, or Bula 118-
270011, FAC, attach and forward the fallowing documentation 1o the Flarida Dapartmant af Law Enforcement,

I SBummary of the Facls ™ Imernal Investigatian Rapart = Nams & Address of Witnpss
Iy

Witness StalementDispoalton ! Cerified Court Docurmisnts Other Bupporiva Infarmaticn

NOTICE: Pursuarit b Seaticn B43.1385(5), F.5., &n amploving Egency musl conduc! sn interna! invastigation whan having
Sause ba susgact thad an offieer i BMmMEYS s not in compkznce with Saclion 843493040 or 17} F:58. or Rulg 1 1B-27.0011,
W FAC, I the investigation Is sustained, the emploving agency must forwaid A repart to the Commission as specified

Ruls 118.27.00 e
276 4 /’%ﬁf%ﬁf /6;2-/ Yl '

18, Agengyadminlatraler's signaturs 17. Date'Signas

httpa:iwww fdle state. flu _‘i-'.-“LTMﬂ-E-"—.FU.'.."IE"ICJHTC?H.HSJ}'JPEE'E-IJH_ﬂhT:EI"-".‘ | B9&san=278-... 11/15/2011



unternal Investigation Repont Form © CIST Form #78&
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IN .+ eR-OFFICE MEMORANDUM
Departmest of Public Protection

L=
w 123 West New York Ave., Suite 183

DelLand, Florida 32720

Volusia County 386-740.5120 — Fax - 386-740-5269
FLORIDA
TO: Officer Joshua Smith DATE: Oetober 26, 2011
FROM: Milke Coffin, I}iractorE&/(- C FILE NO: DPP11-117
Department of Public Protection
SUBJECT: Naotice of Dismissal REFERENCE: NOID DPP11-109

Purpose: This letter serves as notice of vour dismissal from employment with the County of Volusia
effective October 18, 2011. The action is the result of the review and findings of your misconduct with a
femele inmate that was discovered on September 19, 2011,

Background: You received my Notice of Intent to Dismiss on October 17, 2011, I met with you on
October 19, 2011, Ultimetely, you provided no information that would rebut or mitigate the substantive
elements or seriousness of your misconduct, as deseribed below, Therefore, [ am proceeding with the
intended action,

Information: On September 26, 2011, you were placed on administrative leave without pay pending the
review and investigation of alleged misconduct. This action was taken besed on direct observation and
related documentation of your actions on September 19 and Septernber 20, 2011,

On September 19, 2011 at 1522 hours you called Captain Reinhart and stated you would not report for your
duty which was to start at 1945 hours that day dus to “not feeling well”

On September 19, 2011, at approximately 2145 hours, Sgt. Painter received a phone call from an
unidentified male inquiring about inmate C, Ranero’s release time. This female had entered custody that
same afternoon with a bond of $1,500. Due to Raners's mental health issues, she was classified as a special
needs release, This meant that Ranera’s release was pending the arrival of her ransportation: the
unidentified caller inquiring about Rarero was advised of this process. At 2100 hours, Sgt. Pendegrass
arranged for inmate Ranero to make & phone call to determine when her transportation would arrive. At
2130 hours, inmate Ranerc advised Sgt. Pendegrass that someone from ker family or a farnily friend should
be out in the VCCF parking lot waiting for her.

A few minutes after the initial 2145 hours answered by Sgt. Painter, the same male caller spoke with Spt.
Painter again, informing her that he was there to pick up inmate Ranero, The caller was informed that due
Lo the inmate’s housing status he would need to come inside the farility and speak to the supervisor on duty.
The unidentified male came into the lobby to use the phone and speak to the supervisor at which time pou

were recogrized and identified accordingly to the supervisor on duty.

Onee you realized that you had been recognized by Sgt. Painter, you asked whether you were going to get
in trouble for picking up inmate Ranerc, You stated that you had not posted bond for the inmate, but that
as a favor to the family you were giving the inmate a ride home., Sgt. Painter informed you to document
this incident when you returned to work, and that you should wait in the lobby while she informed Sgt,

(Continued)
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Notice of Dismissal
Officer Joshua Smith
Qetober 26, 2011

Page 2 of 3

Pendegrass that you were picking up the inmate. Yet you did not remain in the lobby. Instead, you went
back to your vehicle to wait for the inmate. Ranero was escorted to the pérking lot by Sgt. Pendergrass
who confirmed that inmate Ranero got into the vehicle with you,

On September 20, 2011, the anticipated date of your return 1o duty, you called out sick again. Upon your
return to work on September 23, 2011, you met with Lt Corbet! and Sgt. Martin, They instructed you to
document your conduct in this incident. When questioned by Lt, Corbelt and Sgt. Martin you denied any
current personal relationship with this inmate. In your written response dated September 23, 2011, to the
above referenced incident, you state that your intention was only to provide a tide and help out a friend.

The recording of your telephone conversation fram Ranero on September 19, 201 | sugeests you are maore
than just a family friend and you have a mare personal relaticnship with Ranero. In one part of the
conversation you call Ranero, “Baby,” and in another part of the conversation you tell her, “You are here
for her.” Your conversation closes with vou telling Ranero, “T love you," to which she then responds in the
same fashion.

Your actions in trying to conceal your identity when you came to pick up Ranero are suspicious. This may
be due to the fact that you had stated you were too ill to come to work, but you subsequently were wel]
encugh to perform this improper action. Although you were in a sick leave astatus, ¥Ou were given
instructions by a supervisor (Sgt. Painter) at your place of employment to wait in the VCCF labby until Sgr.
Pendergrass exited with Ranero. Yet you did not remain in the lobby, but went out to your vehicle.
Finally, your continued failure to report to duty an September 20, 2011 also appears questionable in light of

your actions the prior night,
¥our misconduet resulted in sustaining the following violations:

Volosia County Division of Corrections' Policy 102.09 - Correctional Officer/Employee conduct,
Section (T): COs shall not engage in, nor develop any personal relationship with inmates er ex-inmates
without the approval of the Carrections Director. It shall be the responsibility of the CO ta natify histher
Warden via VCDC-401 fa family member, relative, close Jriend or someone helshe may have a ralationghip
with becomes an incarcerated person.

Volusia County Division of Corrections’ Policy 102.02 - Correctional Officer/Employves conduet,
Section (C); Al stqff shall make or cause to be made aocurate, complete and fruikful reparty and afficial
records. 4. Nosiaff member shail knawingly make or cause to be made any false repart or falsify any afficial
record. 2. Mo staff member shall make or couse to be made any maceurate, misleading, contradictory, or

improper reportofficial record,

Yolusia County Division of Corrections Policy and Procedurel02.09, (NN); Each employves shall rafFain
from acts ef insubordination, including: 3. Compliarce and sxecution af lawfid orders: ANl staff shall
promptiy comply with and execute any reasonable or officlal crder or instructions given by o supervisor or
superior afficer, and shall not refuse to comply or axecute suek orders oF iatructions whes the orders ar
instructions are lawfid and reczonable,

(Continued)



Notice of Dismissal
Officer Joshua Smith
Oetober 26, 2011
Page 3 of 3

Volusia County Merit Svstem, Section 86-453 Reasons for Disciplinary Action (13): dny condict, on or
off duty that reflects unfavorable on the County as an emplopee.

A review of your personnel file reveals no past corrective or disciplinary actions of a similar neture.
However, the incident described in this letter undermines your integrity and is serious, unprofessional
behavior. It is the responsibility of all corrections officers to known and to fallow Division policy and
procedure. As importantly, however, is your failure to take responsibility for your behavior and conduet,

You have been employed by the Division of Cerrections for almost & years. Good moral character and
honesty are essential to the performance, reputation, and trust placed in corrections officers. Your
misconduet calls inte question your ahility to responsibly and dependably function as & correstions officer.,
Therefore, as aresult of your substantisted misconduct in this incident and its seriousness [ am dismissing

rol from employment with the County of Volusia effective October 18, 2011,

Action: In aceordance with sectien 86-485 (a)(3) of the Merit System Rules and Regulations you have ten
(10) working days from receipt of this notification to appeal this action through the County Personnel
Board. Should you decide to exercise your right to appeal, submit your written request to the County
Personnel Director, 230 N, Woodland Blvd., Suite 262, DeLand, Flerida. 32720, If' you do not contact the
County Personnel Director by the time indicated, it will be assumed thart you have waived this right.

Pursuant to Merit Rule 86455, the Legal Department and the Personnel Director have reviewed this
natice and concur with the proposed action.

I certify that I have read this notification and acknowledge receipt of the original copy.

Employee Signature (Or Witness, if Employee Refuses to Sign) (Date of Signature)

MDC/ef

[+ James R. Ryan, Deputy Director Public Protecton Marilyn Chandler Ford, Correctlions Director
Tom Motes; Perscinel Direcior Nancys Jones, Assistant County Aftornay

— Chandre Gordos, EEQ Coordinator
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Y ” IN. «R-OFFICE MEMORANDUM
""

County of Volusia Department of Public Protection
=t EItT 1? % 125 West New York Ave, Suite 183
5 DelLand, Florida 32720
Volusia County Dept. of Public Profecion.  386-740.5120 - Fex — 386.740-4283
TO: Officer Joshua Smith DATE: Cetober 14, 2011
FROM: Milke Coffin, Directo L L FILE NO: DPFP11-109
Department of Publie Protection

SUBJECT: Notice of Intent to Dismiss REFERENCE:

Purpose: This letter serves as notice of my intent to dismiss you from employment with the County of
Volusia. The intended action is the result of the review and findings of your misconduet with a female
inmate that was discovered on September 19, 2011, The effective date of your dismissal is October 18,
2011.

Background: On September 26, 201 1, vou were placed on administrative leave withaut pay pending the
review and investigation of alleged misconduct. This action was taken based on direct ohservation and
related documentation of your actions on September 19 and September 20, 2011.

Information: On September 19, 2011 at 1522 haurs you called Captain Reinhart and stated you would not
report for your duty which was to start at 1945 hours that day due to “not feeling well."

On September 19, 2011, a1 approximately 2145 hours, Sgt. Painter received a phons call from an
unidentified male inquiring ahout inmate C. Ranero’s release time. This female had entered custody that
same afternoon with a bond of §1,500. Due to Ranero's mental health issues, she was classified as a special
needs release. This meant that Ranero’s release was pending the amival of her transportetion; the
unidentified caller inquiring about Ranero was advised of this pracess. At 2100 hours, Sgt. Pendegrass
arranged for inmate Ranero to make a phone call to determine when her transportation would arrive. At
2130 hours, inmate Ranero advised Sgt. Pendegrass that someone from her family or a family friend should
be out in the VCCF parking lot waiting for her.

A few minuies after the initial 2145 hours answered by Sgt. Painter, the same male caller spoke with Sgt.
Painter again, informing her that he was there to pick up inmate Ranero. The caller was informed that due
to the inmate’s housing status he would need to come inside the tacility and speak to the supervisor on duty.
The vnidentified male came into the lobby to use the phone and speak to the supervisor at which time pou
p recognized and identified accordingly to the s iSor on dul

Omce you realized that you had been recognized by Sgt, Painter, you asked whether ¥ou were going to get
in trouble for picking up inmate Ranero, You stated that you had not posted bond for the inmate, but that
as a favor to the family you were giving the inmeate & ride home. § gt. Painter informed you to document
this incident when you retumed %o work, and that vou should wait in the lobhy while she informed Sgt.
Pendegrass that you were picking up the inmate, Yet you did not remain in the lobby, Instead, you went
back to your vehiele 1o wait for the inmate. Ranero was escorted to the parking lot by Sgt. Pendergrass
who confirmed that inmate Ranero got into the vehicle with vou.

{Coniinued)



Maotice of Intent to Dismiss
Officer Joshus Smith
October 14, 2011

Page 2 of 3

On September 20, 2011, the anticipated date of vour remrn to duty, you called sut sick again, Upen your
retum to work on September 23, 2011, you met with Lt Corbett and Sgt, Martin. They instructed you to
document your conduet in this incident. When questioned by Lt, Corbett and Sigt. Martin you denied any
current personal relationship with this inmate. In your written response dated September 23, 2011, to the
above referenced incident, you state thar your intention was only to provide a ride and help out a friend,

The recording of your telephone conversation fiom Ranero on September 19, 2011 Suggests you are more
than just & family friend and you have & more personal relationship with Ranero, In ope part of the
conversation you call Renero, “Baby,” and in another part of the conversation you tell her, “You are here
for her.” Your conversation closes with you telling Raneto, “ love you,™ to which she then responds in the
same fashion.

Your actions in trying to conceal your identity when you came to pick up Ranero are suspicious. This may
be due to the faet that you had stated you were too ill to come to work, but you subsequently were well
enough to perform this improper action, Although you were in a sick leave status, you were given
instructions by a supervisor (Sgt. Painter) at vour place of employment 1o wait in the VOCF lobby until Sgt.
Pendergrass exited with Ranero, Yet you did not remain in the lobby, but went out 10 vour vehicle,
Finally, your eontinued failure to report to duty on September 20, 2011 also appears questionable in light of
your actions the prior night,

Your misconduet resulted in sustaining the following vialations:

Warden via VCDC-40] ifa family member, relative, close fHiend or somecne hedshe may have a relationship
with becomes an incareerated person,

Volusin County Division of Corrections’ Policy 102.02 - Correctional Officer/®m ployee condnet,
Sectfon (C): Al staff shall make or cause io be made aecurale, complete and iruthfid reports and official
recards. 1. No staff member shail knowingly make or cause 1o e made any falze repart or filsify any afficial
record. 2. No st member shall make or cause 1o be mads any inaccurate, migleading, corfradiciory, or

improper reporicficial record.

Volusia County Division of Corrections Folicy and Procedure102.09, (NN): Each employee shall refrain
Jrom acts of insubovdination, including: 3 Complianee and execution of lawfl orders: All stafi” sheill
prompily comply with and exacute any reasonable ar afficial order or instructions given 0¥ a supervisor or

Volusia Connty Merit Sysiem, Section §6-453 Reasons for Dvisciplinary Action (13): Any conduct, on ar
off duty ihat reflects unfavorakle on the County as an emplayes.

A review of your personnel file reveals no past corrective or disciplinary actions of a similar nature,
However, the ineident described in this Jetter undermines your integrity and is serious, unprofessional



Notice of Intent to Dismiss
(fficer Joshua Smith
October 14, 2011

Page 3 of

behavior. It is the responsibility of all corrections officers to known and to fallow Division policy and
procedure. As importantly, however, is your failure to take responsibility for your behavior and conduct,

You have been employed by the Division of Corrections for almast 8 years. Good moral character and
honesty are essential to the performance, reputation, and trust pleced in corrections officers. Your
misconduct calls into question your ability to responsibly and dependably function as a comrections officer.
Therefore, as a result of your substantiated misconduct in this incident and its seriousness, it is my intent to
dismiss you from County service. The effective date of your dismissal iz October 18, 2011,

Action:
In accordance with section 86-455 (&) of the merit System Rules and Regulations you may respond either
orally or in writing within three (3) calendar days of receipt of this letter. If vou wish to respond, such

response will not be accepted after Friday. Ojober2], 2011 ar 4:30 g, If you wish to meet with me in
person, you must comtact me within the time limit stated above. 1 may be reached at 386-740-5120 ar by e-

mail at: MCoffin@Eco volusia. fl.us. If you do not contact me by the time indicated, it will be assumed that
you have waived this right. Should vour response be inadequate ar should vou fail 1o respond in & timely
manner, this action will proceed.

Pursuant to Merit Rule §6-453, the Legal Department and the Personnel Director have reviewed this
notice and concur with the proposed action,

I certify that I have read this notification and acknowledge receipt of the original copy.

o
J}% P T =11y
Employee Signature (Or Witness, if Emploves Refuses to Sign) (Date of Signature)
MDClef

Jimes B. Ryan, Deputy Director Public Protection — Mariiyn Chandler Ford, Corrections Director
Tom Mates, Personne]l Director Mancye Jones, Agsistant County Amorney
Chandra Gordon, EED Coordinatar




INTER-DFFICE MEMGRAND UM
Depurtment af Public Prtesticn

WAt
:@r Civisien of Carrcelions
Bl e | 364 Red John Brive

Volusia County Daytonn Bench, Florids 12120-2868
FLORIDA :
L Officer Joshua T. Smith DATE: October 12, 2011
18a Citation Ave

Deltona, Fl1, 32718

FROM: Cherry Freeman
Administrative Services Manager
SUBJECT: Paid Lenve Adjustment REFERENCE: Notice of Administrative
Leave

On September 26, 2011, you were notified that you were being placed on Aéministrative Leave Without
Pay pending our review and investigation of alleped miscondaet. In addition, you weretold that you would
be paid for prior 3 days of administrative leave on September 23, 24, 25, 2011, Unfortunately, due to a
payrall coding error you were not paid for the 3 days as previously advised.

Due te the coding error and the delay in notifying you of the outcome of the alleged misconduct the
Divizsion of Corrections will be amending your status from leave without pay 1o lesve with pay, Therefore,
you will be paid for the following days: October 3,4,7,8,9, 12,13, 2011. You will retum to s LWOP
status on Saturday, October 15, 2011.

[f vou need edditional information you may contact me at 386.248.1786 ext. 1918



Time Detuii

TIME DETAIL

Tima Perad: Currant Pay Pariod
Dratas: 1001201 - 81402019

Page 1 of 1

Peinted: 10011201

Mame: SMITH, JOSHUA T ID: 16380

Pay Rule: GO OFFCR HOWURLY FT 12 NG DED

Primary Acsount[sk A0 - Torever  CoractionsiBranch Jai!Deita/iD & RECAD & Rac Properly Post 1460 0
LICOO0OCag
Date AsplyTo  inPusch 2 OutPunch O g ot S o i il PR
et 1041 2300
Sun 1002 23- &0
Mun 10/2 [LNOP EXG] T45PM — §=2% 12415 1215
Tug 1004 [LWOP EXC] T45PM = =gl . 1215 24:30
Whad 1vE:5 2450
Thia 15806 2430
Fri 107 (LWOF EXC) 7:48PM - G =25 - . 3645
Sab 10008 [LWOF EXC] T:45PM g - 29. 1 . 4a:00
Sun 1008 [LWOP EXC]  T5PM - E1:18
Mon 10510 a4 8115
Tue 10017 #1186
Wad 1012 [LWOP EXG] 745py gl o 12:15 7330
Thu 103 [BWOP EXC] 748 P 1215 A58
. as:ds
Tnl.ug !5 "Hr[r 0,00 BS:45 {=00 8545
Amuiﬁm i1
Accn 3 s Wariey Haours Wages
2V Tus, g
.a.a.r..l.rcapma,awm =]
LWOP 86:45 1,372.88
Pay Code Summary
Pay Coda Money Hiyirs Wiages
LWEP EXC A6:45 Toar2.86
Totals 050 8545 1,372.84

hitps:kronosweb, covénssrv.co.velusie. flustwfe My TineD ctailServiet?bd=mull&ed=null,., 10/11/201]



Time Detail Page 1 of 1

TIME DETAIL

Time Pariad: Prewvicus Pay Parkd Prinded; 10142011
Diates: QA TR091 - 81308019

Mame: SMITH, JOSHUA T iD: 16380 Pay Rute: 0 OFFCR HOURLY FT 12 NO DED
Prmery Ascouni(s): SA4i2011 - forever  ComatbansBranch JElDalsID & RECID & Rac Proparty Post /00 GO
LILICOOD0RE0,

Date ApslyTo  WPunch g OutPunch ﬂ Syt e ;ﬁ:ﬂ Com. Tob  psanca

Sat BT ;00
Sun 18 Cebed
Mon 819 49l PERS LY 1215 1245
Uness Leave-
Sick Personal
Tua V20 42 PERS LV 12:18 2430
Ui Lagvs-
Sick Parssnal
Wad 21 2435
Tha 3{22 24:39
Fri fi23 b}',‘.é‘,'?g 12:00
Sugp Without
Pay
Fri 323 T41PM B-07PM EV @15 1545
Sal 5124 h"H’EEE 12:15 49:00
Susp Withous
Pay
sanmres LNOF 1515 g1:15
Susp Withaul
Fay
Mon 9528 #1118
Ta G427 4115
Wad Bz hﬁgﬂ 12:15 73:30
Susp Withoul
Thuaizs DO 12018 545
Susp Withiout
Fay
Fri G530 ge:d5
Totala 000 a5:30 015 ES:45
Account Summeny
Aegoun Pay Cocs Moy Heurs Wages
LI C00MBRA0r
0P HOURS WORKED 616 4,00
48L PERS LV 24:50 3275
LWDP UNEXT 8100 9TEE
Pay Code Summary
Pay Code Monay Haolis Wapas
MP HOURS WORKED 15 4.00
491 PERS L 24:30 38225
LWOP UNEXC B1:50 978 .81
Touls 0.00 B5:45 1.372.86

hu'_ps.'."a’b:runnmab.nnvﬂnsm.m.mlusin.ﬂ.ua-fwf'n"Mj-'TimﬁDEmﬂEmIet?bd-nullﬂi%nn]L.. 1071142011



VOLUSIA COUKTY DEPARTHENT oOF CORRECTIONS
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| INMATE NAME  — ofs BOOKING NUMBER ~s=/a CELL NUMBER —
SUBJECT 10U ®S TIGH o) LOCATION -  patw oA/ pom Zece
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Vueusia County Division of Corrections Paga__ of
Incident Report

THE INFORMATION BELOW WILL BE FILLED IN COMPLETELY BY THE OFFICER FILING THE REPORT AT THE TIME THE
INCIDENT TAKES PLACE, USE VCDC 402 {SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT) FOR CONTINUATION,

Subject: Officer Joshun Smith. (Emplovee #E56) Date: 0972372011 Time: 1845
Inmate Name: Ranero, Ceeilin Booking No.: 357642 Bell No.« HOSL

ﬂ'nﬂiﬂ:ah:ﬂ-'tdaia&ml-n.ppru::imu.tul:i:mn,Dl'ﬁmHmilhmapqﬂ]b&iﬂinrhawnrdmﬂfﬁﬂehymyﬂlﬂu.ﬂmhmmdﬂm
Artm, H:wuiuitruci:ﬂludﬂnnﬂtﬂula.‘fmﬂ-#ﬂihlmﬁ:mmhhpmﬁuipuinnﬂfhhnpi:ﬁngupmmwhnwu
released from VCCF, Hedocuments only to baing & frend of her family, H:dmiumjmmmmulrdﬂﬂm}ﬂpwiﬂlhﬂ.
muﬂrlund:huth:wil]‘usgning}mmnunnmnpm:ulmMﬂ:mmdrhuﬂiﬁﬂq}nmlﬂh:iu:muntwiﬂlhimutrhe
cuchusion of this investigation. He was asked fo tum over his badge, radio and thumb drive. Lt Corbell {s currently in
ssicm of his radio at this time. He was walked out of the butlding without incident.

Captain W, Hunter #4381 /@Pm

Raporting Officer - Prind Nama Signature of Reporting Officer
CORRECTIVE ACTION OR COMMENTS By HOUSING UNIT 2UPERVISOR

Signature of Rowsing Unit Supervisar

CORRECTIVE Actlon DR COMMENTS BY SHIFT SUPERVISOR

orward to Warden Pronovosl,

ﬁ@aﬁmmﬁa

Cuptain N, Hunter 4381
Signature of Bhift Commander

REVIEWED
Ciatribatior:

Elarature ol Warden

VEDC-4M (Revised B-11.83} CRADT-5404



Volusia County Division of Corrections Page! of ¢
incident Repart xaia
THE INFORMATION SBELCW WiLL BE FILLED

IN COMPLETELY BY THE OFFICER FILING THE REPORT AT THE TIME THE
INCIDENT TAKES PLACE, USE VCOC 402 (SUPPLEMENTAL REFPORT) FOR CONTINUATION,

Subject Releass of MHC CWI [emate

Date: 08/159/11 Time: 2154
Inmate Mame: Ranero, Cecitia Baoking No.; 333642 pmg) po. HOSL
After assuming duty on 0%/ 1911 ar 1930 haurs, [ wig briefid

by Spt. Denman that MHC CWT Inmate Raners, Cecilia
837642 had been an the IMS active release fst since [730 haurs and Inmzte Rancro had been Eiven the opportunity to call to
maknmmgummﬁrmmnehnpict}mup. AT 2100 hours, [ i
E_Inuthﬂ' telephone call so we could determing wihen her

=]

urrive, of if other arrangement should be made by
Division. Inmate Ranero calied on the "H" Block telephane and spoke to someene for 510 mimstes. At 2130 hours, [ spoke
with Inmate Ranero at her cell door, HOSL, and she siated ihit someoons or & family fifend, should be out in the
VOCF parking lot now. | welked oy i i

Lﬁ::ns hours, the VCCF Caontrol

ome sitting in their car or walking around.
Room Crperator, Sgt. Painter, nofified me that Oiffie I
the family, wes here 1o pick up

parking tot and could see no one waiting for Inmate Ranero, 1 Baked Mz

Ranero if she could identify any of the vehicles. Ms,
nero stated, "There it is" and walked over 1o o dark vehicle and g0t into the veficle. The vehicle started up immediateiy and
to move, [apped on the left back of the i I'wealked up to the drivers' side of the
indaw and [ identified the driver s Officer 1. Smith. | informed Officer Smith that w
wiite n VCDC 401 of this in

hen he returned to work he needed to
cidént. He nodded to me that he understond and sald, "I will.”

Sgt. Pendograss #49q - "5 e
Signature of Housing Unil Supsrvisar

CORRECTIVE Actlon 08 COMMENTS BY SHIFT SUPERVISOR
AT Sprctn AdIE Yo R

AR e e, Fel, f8 Wwag
J."-n'-"-'l WA
(LS FEETY, i

oty i {Eu.r’:'i SHPEYE suiy ofuisin fin Arrmd i ek BT . Tl TR,
_.ﬂul.l,a";_-“; el Seevwt Mook o Beag oe S LAlaAde  Hig ""l_-T-|-1 T v e
€ 1, cfeun Jmrw, Lanoa "Fut ol Smars ip ArcecaB f Lol Thels Tl Gy
SO AT T ey il o ATV ke Ann

SN esrn W AR e - s
HBEG D b TG oo i tie f ik

|J--l.'_

S IR2AR ety Fee Tins fcis ¥ S A Ao,
L L PR P - T bR, SRR ol Rl by e W0 ot
S E T T R TSP | e I Tl A T Ty / S X
' - .'—.' —
-|_--'."1_-.. -I-"-'-i"\::‘;.-'_-'i'i E .I"-""Ij '-:’
Ex _..-: ; Seiature of Shift Commandar
REVIEWED
Distribadion:

a
P - I L L ""guh'ﬂm_.,

3 e T S
“fﬁ"'—'r'ﬁg"" r'_'i'_:_.“d et S SR E Y

VCDC0 (Revised 81143 CA-AmGT 0863



VOLUSIA COUNTY DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS Page = of =

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

— i

INMATE'S NAME: Ranero, Cecilia

BOOKING NUMBER: 857642 CELL NUMBER: HOS5L

SUBJECT: Speciel Needs Release

LOCATION: WoOF DATE: 091811 | TIME: 2154

Aalbod

B
OFFICER'S SIGNATURE: Sgi _F/ f‘ﬂfm‘.'n !

©n 08 18 11 at approximately 2154 hours Inmate Ranero, Cecilia #¥857842 was releasad BOS and plcked by & staff membar. At
approximately 2145 hours, | received a phone call from an unidentified male Inguiring about the release of Inmate Raners. | Informed
him that sha was pending miease upan the arrival of irensportation. The callar than thenked me and kg ug. A few minutes latar the
same caller inquired again about Inmals Raneros releese but this ime isformed me that he was here o plek her up, | esked him if ha
was 2 the Correctional Facllity end he stated yea, | Informed him thal because of her housing status ha woula have 1o come nside he
facillty and apeak to the supervisor on duly. He stated ok and hung up, | nobified Sgt. Pendagrass that trensportafion had armived for
Inmmte Aenero and that he was instrucied o come Inside to epask 1o her. A few minutes later, the unidentified male came 1o Iabby and
using the bby phone advized me thal be was the fransponation for [nmate Raners, As | spoke fo kim, | recognized hirm o be Officer
Joshua Smith, He cbviously knew thal | recagnized him esked me if ha was going 1o ba in any frouble for plcking up Inmate Ranero 1
advieed him thal Sgt. Fendegrass would be speaking with hirm and that his name would be par of her report as 1o wha pickad Inmate
Ranero up. | also informed him thai he should decument this incident upon his return 1o waek. | asked him if ha posted her band and
wihw he was picking herup end he rasponded no and he gave the indication that he wae doing a favor, The conversation was Emited
and obvioualy uncomiortabia for him. | informed him 1o weif in the loboy and ssvised him thal 551 Pendegrass would speak with him
because she was the supenvigor thet would relesse Inmate Raners o him. |t noliced thal Sgl. Pendegreea was in ID/REC with
Inmate Ranero preparing to escor her out of the bullding, | then spoke to Egt. Pendegrass and advised her of wha was picking this
inmiate up. Whis doing 8o | noticed that Officar Jeshua Emilh was no longerin the lobby nor could | cbaerve him via the cameras,
Sgt. Pendegrass escared (nmate Ranero out of the bullding via IDIREC. Upan har returning insida the facility, Sgi. Pendegrass
infarmed me that Inmate Ranero gol indo the vehicle wih Officer Joshwa Smith. Ui Corbelt was nofified of this stiatlon a5 i occurred.

EMP. MO #1480 DATE:03 159 11 TIME: 2218

WCDE 402 cropseoim

WORDGET Busplemmnal
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September 20, 2011 03:10

Jail ianagement Systemn
Charge Details - 857642 RANERO, CECILIA V
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Arest Date; B0 T203 | AmestAgency: WMMEWW'J EmstWestskio: D4 ) ™ Tachnical wop
Back Date:  BSFDE0H 1547 AmeatOffeecTEW " unsdisson: fin Gotingy _""'"'-'rj [ ow Law VoP
Agtmings; Atfidertfs) [ Sttmmfs) HTAJ"' Repore] ™" CITis) CoTi™ BviT Gmﬂ&kﬁ]ﬁﬂ_i - " PamievoP
- BrgaTrial ——— e e —— e e — —
BwAn S0 Stosa L e —
i PTR Typef - = Conditions: i I
(Clearsd F'Ts-'i.‘i' ;
e
| Sent. Stasute: | y= =5 Desa:| T Dispasition: ] 151
L W"_Mﬁm“ammum: Coneur =) dutge: |
| Semwnos CTS  Suspend Sentance Star Date! BAIGBRD 00 I~ T rnm“‘
: WL___ =) ‘_E Santances Date: m -“___ Wﬂﬂnln,l:l'-athm 00 P‘m; ‘
Days:| a | CTO Risd Dale: ‘mwmmm Canf Typa: | _ ‘s‘um:l:l Months: O
Specisl Conditions __S_Hlnllnnl:-‘nﬂmnu P R Hnnwd:ldlnﬂl'}nuan—--—-'

! E
|

User I8 pawsinstan

Distes Enered: DETEZ011 11537

Lasl Modified 61 8020

W



val management syswerm
Movement His.ury - 857642 RANERO, CLJILIA V

Septembar 19 2011

Unscheduied Event HOUS-UNSCH oocurred &t 09192011 15:18 - 08/18/2011 15;18

Unechaduled Event HOUS-UNSCH occurmed at 0919/2041 18:28 - 091952011 18:55

Event In Process REL-VCBJ i{637628) schaduled =t QB18/2011 1723 . 18:23 occurred at 0818/2011 21:49.- 08M 22011 29:54
Checked out of VOCF-NW-H-05L-001 on the way fo VCBJ-OUTHD-1-1.8 at 0871852019 21:49
Chegkad infc VCBJ-OUTHD-1-1-6 at 08192011 21:54



SUPERVISOR'S NOCUMENTATION OF EMPLC™EE CALL OUTS
Thisformisben  to docoment employes call outs enly (401 not . _juired with form)

Date: 03/19/2011  Time: 1522 hes, Supervisor Name Capt. Hunter

Employee Name_ Ofc, Joshua Smith #3665 Employee Telephone #

Emplayes’s sutrent or call back infarmaticn

Reeson forcall out: Sick _ X FMLA Emergency Other

——

Employee’s reason given for absences ot feeli
Plemse dicument the soaversation as ciauly as pogsible

Anticipated date of return to work 0872072011
[Fmare than 3 days have employee contuot Administrative Servicas

Period of Absence: Regular werk schedule _ A_Mandated OT Volurtery OT
Use Leave pad Absente Codes as applicable,

* ALL CALL OUTS FOR MANDATED OT = REQUIRE SUPPORTING
DOCUMENTATION

= CALL OUTS FOR PMLA — REQUIRE VERIFICATION OF FMLA CERT. WITH
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

* MEDICAL RELEASE FORMS MUST BE FORWARDED TO ADMINISTRATIVE
SERVICES FOR INCLUSION IN EMPLOYEE FILE,

Additional comment:

Supervisor Signature Capt, Reinhart

Forward to; Wardens
Staff Scheduling
Admin Services
Delta Shift/ VCR)
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Cecliia Ranera

DOB: 02M19/1082
Current age: 29

H57642 Driving with license suspended — habitual
08/19/11

850521 Criving with license suspended
o5M14411

846483 Driving with licanse suspendad
D4/19/11

B3158 possession of cannabis
Q32311

B29522 Possession of cannabis
08-19-10

822337 Possession of cannabis
05M13M0

819405 Possession of cannabis
Q415110

800823 Possession of cannahis

0E/02/08



A4 INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM
v Departiment of Public Protestion
G 125 Wel New Yark Ave,
DreLand, Florlds 32720

1 386-740-5120
Volugia County

TO: Officer Joshua T, Smith DATE: September 27, 2011
FROM: Miks Coffin, DJmmrM FILE NO: DPP11-102
Department of Public Protegtion

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PLACEMENT ON REFERENCE:

ADMINISTRATIVE LEAVE WITHOUT PAY ]
Purpose: This memorandum is to advise you thar you are being placed on administrative leave without pay
pending conelusion of the review and investigation of your elleged misconduct, Your previous administrative leave
with pay status effective September 23.25, 2011 is hereby changed to administrative laave without pay effective
September 26, 2011,

Background: On September 19, 201 at approximately 2145 hours, after culling cut sick earlier that day, you ceme
into the jobby at VOCF and informed the Control Room Crperator that you were there to pick up female inmate
Cecilia Renero as a favor to a friend of the family. You bad not previously notified Your warden of this situation
and upen your retum to work on September 23, 2011; vou were placed on administrative leave with pay until
further notice pending information cencerning your celationship with inmate Renero, From atelephone call made
by inmate Raners to you thet evening, it is apparent that a more personal, sffectionate relationship exists,

It is your responsibility as a Correetions Officer to know and to fallow policy. Your actions have violated Volusia
County Division of Corrections Policy 102.9, specificelly:

Acton: In accordance with section 86-455 {e}{1} of the: Merit Svstem Rules and Regulations: Suspension without
Pay. An appainting authority, with the concurrence of fhie legal department and the personnel director, may suspend
an employee without pay in the following siuation: tn.) Investigation. Wheaever the appoirting authority has
reason to believe that an employee may have committed i serious violation or offense, but sufficient evidence isnot
yet available to make & proper evaluation and determination of appropriate final action, the appeinting autharity
may suspend an employee for up to seven calendar days pending investigation.

Pursuant fo Merit Rufe B6-£55, the Legal Deparement amnd the Personnel Direcior have reviewed this notice and
concur witk the proposed action,

1 certify that T have read this notification and aclnowledge receipt of the original Copy.

Employes Signature (Or Witmess, if Employes Refuses 1o Sign) (Date of Signature)
MDClef
g Tames R. Ryan, Deputy Director Public Protection Marilyr Chandler Ford, Cornections Director

Tom Motes, Personnel Direetor — . Mancye Iones, Assistant County Attomey
Chandra Gardon, EEQ Coardinater
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